Document Pack

n
Cyngor Sir Gar

sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire carmarthenshire.gov.wales

County Council

FRIDAY, 28 MAY 2021

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM
ON TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Rhian Lloyd
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP




PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 10 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council

2 Councillor Tyssul Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council

4. Councillor Ken Howell

5. Councillor Carys Jones

6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council

7. Councillor Jean Lewis

8. Councillor Dorian Phillips

9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Lienedi Coummunity Council

10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP -4 MEMBERS

1 Councillor Deryk Cundy

2 Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council
3.  Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council

4 Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS

PN E

Councillor Sue Allen

Councillor leuan Davies

Councillor Joseph Davies

Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council

NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP - 2 MEMBERS

1. Vacancy
2. Vacancy

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5-44
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  45-94

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 95 - 98
MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH APRIL, 2021

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



ADRODDIAD PENNAETH
CYNLLUNIO,
CYFARWYDDIAETH YR
AMGYLCHEDD

REPORT OF THE
HEAD OF PLANNING,
DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR - ON
08/06/2021

I’'W BENDERFYNU/
FOR DECISION

Agenda Iltem 3

Ardcl
IOwyracaire/
Areca FHasit



Mewn perthynas & cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn rhaid
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership,
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the
planning issues arising. The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 6




COMMITTEE: | PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 08/06/2021
REPORT OF: | HEAD OF PLANNING
INDEX - AREA EAST
REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL PAGE
E/40650 DEMOLITION OF SCHOOL AND RESIDENTAL 9

DEVELOPMENT OF 6 NO DWELLINGS, DETAILED DESIGN
OF THE SITING, DESIGN, EXTERNAL APPEARANCE AND
LANDSCAPING OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT
NANTYGROES CP SCHOOL, MILO, LLANDYBIE,
AMMANFORD, SA18 3NZ

Page 7




APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 8




Application No E/40650

Application Type Approval of reserved matters

Proposal & DEMOLITION OF SCHOOL AND RESIDENTAL DEVELOPMENT OF 6 NO
Location DWELLINGS, DETAILED DESIGN OF THE SITING, DESIGN, EXTERNAL
APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING OF THE DEVELOPMENT AT
NANTYGROES CP SCHOOL, MILO, LLANDYBIE, AMMANFORD, SA18

3NZ
Applicant(s) SHIRE HOMES (CARMS) LTD
Agent NICOLE JONES ARCHITECT
Case Officer Helen Rice
Ward Llanfihangel Aberbythych
Date registered 04/06/2020

Reason for Committee

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more
than one objection from third parties.

Site

The application site consists of the disused school building and surrounding land
associated with the former Nantygroes primary school in Milo. The disused school lies at
the north-eastern edge of the village and consists of a large school building with a number
of ancillary buildings/structures; there are a number of residential dwellings immediately
opposite and immediately adjacent to the application site. The site does not at present
have a vehicular access directly onto the adjacent highway (C2145); access to the school
is via a gated access at the north eastern boundary of the site off an unadopted rear lane.

The boundary to the north of the site is made up of mature hedgerow; the eastern
boundary is a mixture of hedgerow and walling and fencing; the southern boundary which
abuts the main road consists of a sloping masonry wall with hedging on top, the remaining
western boundary consists of stone walling. The site is relatively flat and measures
approximately 0.449Ha in area.

Proposal

The development includes the provision of 6 dwellings on the site set in a cul-de-sac
arrangement with access achieved directly from the adjacent classified highway. Two, two
storey properties are to be sited fronting onto the highway with the remaining four
dwellings to the rear and arranged to front onto the internal estate road.

Page 9




Planning Site History

E/34580

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SCHOOL TO BE REPLACED WITH A RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT OF 7 NO. 2 STOREY DWELLINGS TOGETHER WITH AN ON SITE
BAT ROOST STRUCTURE

Outline Granted 19/04/2017

E/29221

PROPOSED 
[...]
 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR — ON
08/06/2021

I’'W BENDERFYNU/
FOR DECISION

Ardal De/
Area South

Page 45



Mewn perthynas & cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has
an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership,
Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their
consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the
planning issues arising. The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 46




COMMITTEE:

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 08/06/2021
REPORT OF: | HEAD OF PLANNING
INDEX-AREASOUTH
REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL PAGE
PL/01427 DOUBLE STOREY EXTENSION TO SIDE OF DWELLING 49

AT 67 PONTARDULAIS ROAD, TYCROES,
AMMANFORD, SA18 3QA

Page 47




APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 48




Application No PL/01427

Application Type Householder Planning Permission

Proposal & Double storey extension to side of dwelling at 67 Pontardulais
Location Road, Tycroes, Ammanford, SA18 3QA

Applicant(s) MR ANTHONEY THOMAS

Agent ROBERT HIGGINS

Case Officer Zoe James

Ward Tycroes

Date registered 19/03/2021

Reason for Committee

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more
than one objection from third parties.

Site

The application site comprises a detached property located on Pontardulais Road, Tycroes.
The site occupies a r
[...]
 at present in close proximity to the proposed new patio
doors. Concerns regarding noise and disturbance during the construction process are
acknowledged but this is not a material planning consideration.

The concerns raised regarding the position of the proposed extension and impact on highway
are not considered relevant. The proposed extension is not situated any closer to the highway
than the existing dwelling and will therefore not cause any impact on placement of the
streetlamp or speed restriction sign. No comments have been received to date from the
Highway Authority on the application. Nevertheless, the proposal does not result in any
changes to the existing parking and access arrangements and the property benefits from a
sizeable side driveway. As such, the proposal is not considered to result in any highway safety
concerns.

Page 52



Objections also both relate to the condition and unkempt appearance of the existing boundary
hedge. The applicant has advised that the reduced privacy of the boundary hedge, is as a
result of recent hedge works undertaken by one of the objectors. As the hedge his is not
proposed to be affected by the proposed development, it is not considered reasonable to
require improvements to this as part of the current planning application.

The application has been reviewed by the Authority’s Sustainable Drainage Approval Body
(SAB) and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW). SAB team have no adverse comments and
advise SAB approval is not required. DCWW also do not object subject to a condition being
imposed regarding surface water drainage. Natural Resources Wales were also consulted
and advised no comments on the application. Planning Ecology have no objection and issued
a bat advisory.

The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with the objectives of policies GP1
and GP6 in terms of its scale and appearance and likely impact upon the residential amenity
of neighbouring occupiers.

Planning Obligations

None

Well-being of Fut
[...]




PL/01427




PL/014

. //‘3');{” ==
,,(///////////’/// —
== ////,/,/,// e
= e
Z ////Af///’/// = :
o =

i
e -
e
//r/,e';’;r
Y




PL/01427




PL/01427




PL/01427

%,

e obed



Diolch | Thank you

_ P N
sirgar.llyw.cymru Cyngor Sir Ga’

carmarthenshire.gov.wales Carmarthenshire
County Council




Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29 April 2021
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans,

S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.l. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis,
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams

The following Officers were in attendance:

J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager

S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor

J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer

F. Williams, Development Management Assistant (Minerals and Waste)
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison]

. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer

. Eynon, Principal Translator

. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer

. Hendy, Member Support Officer

. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer

. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

AAAmMmounmrx

Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.42 pm
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest

D. Phillips 3: PL/00750 — Retention of an Coaches Llanboidy
extension to an existing slurry Tug of War team
lagoon for welfare purposes at and the applicant is
Nantygoetre Isaf, Llandyfaelog, in the squad
Kidwelly, SA17 5YA

3. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

S/40307 Proposed extension and raising of levels to existing
industrial storage yard with associated parking, staff
portacabins, industrial hoppers and weighbridge at land

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Page 95

Carmarthenshire
County Council



adjacent to WDA industrial estate, Burry Port, Llanelli,
SA16 ONN
(Note: consent is also subject to a Section 106 Agreement)

PL/00750 Retention of an extension to an existing slurry lagoon for
welfare purposes at Nantygoetre Isaf, Llandyfaelog,
Kidwelly, SA17 5YA

(NOTE: Councillor D Phillips having earlier declared an
interest in this application left the meeting during its
consideration by the Committee)

A representation was received objecting to the application
which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the
Head of Planning’s written report. Those included concerns
on the lagoon’s scale and proximity to their property, adverse
impact on their amenity from flies, odour and noise, health,
community safety, proximity of other slurry reception pits,
potential for slurry to be imported to the site from the
applicant’s adjacent farm, increased traffic movement will
increase pollution. It was also considered the submitted
management plan was flawed, there were inaccuracies within
the Head of Planning’s report and the proposal was contrary
to policy GP1 of the Local Development Plan

The applicant’s agent and the Development Management
Officer responded to the issues raised.

PL/00935 Two storey side extension and new front porch Blaenau
Isaf, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6DD

PL/01348 Proposed demolition of existing building and the
subsequent reconstruction to provide 12 no. residential
care apartments (class c2) and associated administrative
office at 33-35 Murray Street, Llanelli, SA15 1BQ

AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning applications be
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

PL/00959 Proposed milk bottling plant facility with ancillary office
accommodation (b2) including storage (b8) and
associated infrastructure works. Penrhiw Farm,
Cwmishfael, Carmarthen, SA31 8BY

PL/01054 Construction of new detached dwelling at plot 4, part
field no. 6555, Croesyceiliog, Carmarthen, SA32 8DS

Although an objector to the application was unable to be in
attendance during the Committee’s consideration of the
above application, written representations were submitted in
lieu, via e-mail, detailing the objections to the proposed
development. Those representations were read to the
Committee by the Development and Built heritage Manager

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Page 96

Carmarthenshire
County Council



which re-iterated the objection points detailed within the
Head of Planning’s written report. They included concerns
relating to privacy, overlooking, the proposed Juliette balcony
(which had been removed from the application), highway
access and adoption of the estate roadway.

The Development Management Officer responded to the
issues raised.

(Note: consent is also subject to the signing of the Unilateral
Undertaking for affordable housing contribution)

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 1ST APRIL 2021.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 15t April 2021 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

[PLEASE NOTE: These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt
with first.]

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Page 97

Carmarthenshire
County Council



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Area East - Plans
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Diolch | Thank you


	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Area South - Plans
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Diolch | Thank you


	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 29TH APRIL, 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor H.I. Jones (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, 
G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator  
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting : 10.00 am - 10.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.A. Davies, D. Jones and 
A. Lenny 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and/or reported at the meeting:- 
 

E/40650 Demolition of school and residential development of 6 
no dwellings, detailed design of the siting, design, 
external appearance and landscaping of the 
development at Nantygroes CP School, Milo, Llandybie, 
Ammanford, SA18 3NZ 
 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and/or reported at the meeting:- 



 

 
 

 

PL/01427 Double storey extension to side of dwelling at 67 
Pontardulais Road, Tycroes, Ammanford, SA18 3QA. 
 
(Note:  Subject to the objectives of policies GP1 and GP6). 
 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 29TH APRIL, 2021 
 
Reference was made to minute no. 2 – Declarations of Personal Interest and it 
was pointed out that the interest should state that agent is in the squad, not the 
applicant.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on the 29th April, 2021 be signed as a correct record, subject to the above 
amendment.  
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


